## **MY VOICE**

My name is Ruth-Ann Klassen Shantz. Silver Lake Mennonite Camp has been an important part of my life as a camper, Counselor in Leadership Training, summer camp staff (1984-1987), Board Chair, board member and volunteer at work weekends for the past twenty years.

I was sexually abused by Lawrence Pentelow, who was Camp Director at Silver Lake Mennonite Camp from 1978 to 1987.

Lawrence became Camp Director at Silver Lake when I was 12 years old. My three older siblings spent their summers in leadership positions at camp. I was a camp kid. Lawrence quickly became part of my world. He knew me well. I trusted him. My family trusted him. I spent time with Lawrence and his wife and their young children. I went to their cottage. He was welcomed into my family home in the off season. We were like family.

The years of grooming and sexual abuse by Lawrence robbed me of what camp was meant to be for me and more importantly, robbed me of who I was meant to be. I have perfected the art of falling asleep quickly so that I do not have to lie awake remembering him leaning over me, breathing on me and touching me. He rubbed my back. He rubbed my legs. He fondled me. He put his fingers inside me. He exposed himself. He masturbated. He talked. I pretended to listen. I said nothing. I did nothing. I felt powerless. As a teenager, I had no way of predicting the lasting impact of his abuse and my silence.

I have spent my whole life denying the depth of my pain because I did not want the truth to hurt anyone else. My inability to ask for help when I was 17 years old was deeply rooted in my desire to spare both the people and the institutions I loved. I maintained the secret for many reasons, for many people and for reasons that I shouldn't have. I felt deep shame for what he had done to me – and deep shame for letting it happen. How could I explain it? I trusted him. He betrayed my trust.

I live every day with the memories of abuse. I cannot erase the memories. For years, I tried to ignore them. I somehow thought that if I kept silent, I would not have to own the pain. He made me believe I was nothing and in doing so he took part of my life. I did not understand that my life had been destroyed by Lawrence - my abuser.

## So why now?

Through counselling, I learned that the abuse will always be part of who I am, but it will not define me. I choose to not let it define me! I worked hard to find the path that I should have been on before the grooming and the abuse began. I went back to university as an adult and completed my undergraduate degree and then my MBA from Bluffton University.

To move forward, I had to go back...35 years, to confront myself. As a 17-year-old, I stayed silent. I asked people to stay silent. I told people I was okay. I never told anyone what he physically did to me.

It has been Bluffton's motto "The Truth Makes Free" that has anchored me, given me courage and helped me to find the strength to discover my voice. I am a survivor!

This statement is about honoring my 17-year-old self and every other girl, daughter, mother or grandmother who has stayed silent. I cannot recapture those lost years when I chose silence and protecting others. It has taken me 35 years to choose me. It does not matter what your circumstances are in life or who has created them. Please choose you. Always choose you. It has taken me a very long time to get this right.

Ruth-Ann Klassen Shantz - July 2018



Kitchener, 21 July 2018 Pamela Fehr on behalf of Silver Lake Mennonite Camp; board@slmc.ca **PRESS RELEASE** 

The board of Silver Lake Mennonite Camp was deeply troubled to learn of Ruth-Ann Klassen Shantz's account of abuse as a staff person by someone in a position of power and authority at the camp. We are sick at the thought of her abuse and resulting trauma. Most board members are former staff or current parents of staff and campers; our response to Ruth-Ann's story is both personally visceral and organizational. We intend to act wisely and decisively for a safer future.

Ruth-Ann first shared her story with the board early in 2018. Since her initial disclosure to the camp, we have been in conversation with Ruth-Ann about her experience and her deeply felt desire for us to acknowledge that experience and to take positive steps.

After discussion with Ruth-Ann, Silver Lake issued a trespass notice to Lawrence Pentelow, banning him from all camp property and all future camp events.

Silver Lake's policies and procedures related to workplace practices and issues of harassment and sexual violence are much more robust today than they were in the 1980s when Ruth-Ann was a staff member. Nevertheless, after hearing Ruth-Ann's account, the board began a review of all related policies and procedures, seeking counsel and input to ensure they meet best practices and are broadly known and understood by staff. Ruth-Ann has volunteered to provide us with advice as we formulate these tools.

In the wake of learning Ruth-Ann's story and the long-overdue sensitization to issues of sexual violence in our community and society at large, the camp also saw an opportunity to develop a new training curriculum not only for our own staff, but also available to the broader camping community. The result, still in its final stages of development and testing, promises to be a powerful tool. We have engaged external experts in the curricular development process, and our efforts have been supported by Mennonite Church Eastern Canada, for which we are grateful. This effort has been inspired by Ruth-Ann's story. We hope that potentially hundreds of people will be better educated, more aware, and more empowered to act to protect their own boundaries and support those of others as a result of Ruth-Ann's courage in coming forward.

Ruth-Ann's commitment to Silver Lake has been expressed in many ways for which we are so grateful. She was a creative staff person and trainer of leaders while at Silver Lake. She has been a volunteer, and a board chairperson during a challenging time. She has supported her own children in their lives as campers and Silver Lake staff. And from our point of view, she has now courageously come forward with her story so that we can make sure we are better, that our campers and staff are safer, and that our future is brighter.

The board remains fully committed to the safety of all its community members, and welcomes your prayers at this difficult time. We are driven by a vision of positive, open Christian community, and saddened at its failures for Ruth-Ann. If you have comments, concerns or questions, please connect directly with Pamela Fehr, Board Chair.